allocated  to acquired  intangibles.  The Company had  previously  recorded  the
purchase  consideration as 100,000 shares of its common stock valued at $28,000.
In addition,  during 2002 the Company  issued 960,000 shares of its common stock
valued at $240,000 and warrants  valued at $172,200 as deferred  financing costs
in connection with the $2,100,000  convertible debenture financing.  The Company
had previously  recorded 1,072,000 shares of its common stock valued at $268,000
and warrants valued at $218,120 as deferred  financing  costs.  Accordingly,  in
connection  with the  restatement  adjustments,  the Company has  reflected  the
appropriate  number of shares issued and the associated value, and amortized the
adjusted amount over the term of the convertible debentures.

   The  following   table  presents  a  summary  of  the  effects  of  the
restatement  adjustments on the Company's  consolidated  statement of operations
for the three months ended March 31, 2003:

Consolidated statement of operations:

   As previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Interest expense   $   133,365   $   643,565   $   776,930
Depreciation and amortization   19,507   1,750   21,257
Net loss   (502,601)   (645,315)   (1,147,916)
Loss per common share -
   basic and diluted   $   (0.01)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.03)

10.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

   During  the  third  quarter  of  2004  the  Company   suspended  normal
operations,  including  expanding  brands and product  offerings,  new marketing
programs, and direct marketing to customers,  due to a lack of operating working
capital resources.  To the extent that the Company is unable to secure financing
in 2005, the Company's  liquidity and ability to continue to conduct  operations
will be impaired (see below about future financing).

   From July 2004  through  June 2005,  a  director  and  stockholder  has